	Subject: Powered Industrial Trucks


	Topic:  Compliance With Part 21

	Question:  Is a Driver License required to operate a Powered Industrial Truck in Michigan?

	Answer:  MIOSHA Part 21 does not require an operator to possess a driver license to operate a powered industrial truck in the State of Michigan. In the standard Rule 408.12151 Employer Responsibilities for Operator Selection, it is stated: An employer shall be able to demonstrate that an employee is trained and qualified to operate a powered industrial truck prior to authorizing the employee to operate a powered industrial truck. 
The selection process is at the will of the employer, having met the training, testing and permit requirements. This standard was last amended May 29, 2013. Prior to the last revision, the standard still did not require the operator to possess a driver license, but did however require that operators meet the qualifications of obtaining a driver license. Often this was misunderstood as a requirement. It is and should always be noted that MIOSHA standards are the minimum requirements and should any employer choose to hold their workplace to a higher standard it would be encouraged and supported. Individual work environments and employee staffing will dictate that each individual place of business demonstrate safety and health measures and practices based on the individual nuances of their specific environment. 


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 21

 HYPERLINK "http://www.michigan.gov/documents/CIS_WSH_part21_35460_7.pdf" 
. Powered Industrial Trucks – Rule 408.12151


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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